

MAR 22 2016

Nos. 14-1468, 14-1470, 14-1507

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DANNY BIRCHFIELD, *Petitioner*,
v.
NORTH DAKOTA, *Respondent*.

WILLIAM ROBERT BERNARD, JR., *Petitioner*,
v.
MINNESOTA, *Respondent*.

STEVE MICHAEL BEYLUND, *Petitioner*,
v.
GRANT LEVI, DIRECTOR, NORTH DAKOTA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Respondent.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the Supreme Courts of
Minnesota and North Dakota*

**BRIEF OF NEW JERSEY AND SEVENTEEN OTHER
STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT LOUGY
*Acting Attorney General
of New Jersey*
Division of Criminal Justice
Hughes Justice Complex
PO Box 086
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
(609) 292-9086

JENNIFER E. KMIECIAK
*Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record*
kmieciakj@njdcj.org

CLAUDIA JOY DEMITRO
GARIMA JOSHI
IAN C. KENNEDY
LILA B. LEONARD
Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
[Additional counsel listed with signature block]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. States may make it a crime for a driver to withdraw his implied consent to take a chemical test to detect the presence of alcohol in the driver's body after he has been arrested or otherwise detained on suspicion of impaired driving	3
A. Petitioners' overly broad reading of <i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> is misplaced	3
B. Implied-consent and test-refusal laws strike a reasonable balance between the States' compelling interest in eradicating the scourge of impaired driving and the individual privacy rights of drivers	6
1. The government interest is immense	7

2.	Implied-consent laws directly and effectively serve that governmental interest	8
3.	The intrusion on privacy is minimal	9
4.	The sanctions States impose for withdrawing implied consent — including criminal penalties — are reasonable and proportionate	12
II.	A driver's decision to consent to a chemical test is not coerced by the penalties attached to a refusal	14
	CONCLUSION	17

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Nationwide Survey of Implied-Consent and Refusal Laws	1a-34a
-------------------------------------------------------------	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Brewer v. Motor Vehicle Div.</i> , 720 P.2d 564 (Colo. 1986)	16
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1986)	15
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	10
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	10
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	16
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	11
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983)	11
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)	1,2 4,9
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)	7,9 11
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	1
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 184 Cal. Rptr. 3d 198 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)	14,15
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 170 Cal. Rptr. 3d 729 (2014)	12
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	7

<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	4
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor. Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	6,9
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 838 N.W.2d 563 (Minn. 2013)	15
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 318 P.3d 1133 (Or. 2013)	15
<i>State v. O'Driscoll</i> , 73 A.3d 496 (N.J. 2013)	16
<i>State v. Tischio</i> , 527 A.2d 388 (N.J. 1987)	1
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 26 (1968)	11
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	11
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 167 So. 3d 483 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015)	10

Other Sources Cited:

- Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., *Traffic Safety Facts, Results of the 2013-2014 National Roadside Survey of Alcohol and Drug Use by Drivers* (February 2015), http://www.nhtsa.gov/staticfiles/nti/pdf/812118-Roadside_Survey_2014.pdf 8
- Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., *Press Release: NHTSA Releases Two New Studies on Impaired Driving on U.S. Roads* (February 26, 2015), <http://www.nhtsa.gov/About+NHTSA/Press+Releases/2015/nhtsa-releases-2-impaired-driving-studies-02-2015> 8
- Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., *Traffic Safety Facts, Alcohol-Impaired Driving* (2014), <http://www-nrd.nhtsa.dot.gov/Pubs/812231.pdf> 7
- Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., *Refusal of Intoxication Testing: A Report to Congress* (2008), <http://www.nhtsa.gov/DOT/NHTSA/Traffic%20Injury%20Control/Articles/Associated%20Files/811098.pdf> 13
